

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 665/2013 of 3 May 2013 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of vacuum cleaners (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Subject matter and scope
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Responsibilities of suppliers and timetable
Article 4	Responsibilities of dealers
Article 5	Measurement methods
Article 6	Verification procedure for market surveillance purposes
Article 7	Revision
Article 8	Transitional provision
Article 9	Entry into force
	Signature

---

ANNEX I

Energy efficiency, cleaning performance and dust re-emission classes

1. Energy efficiency classes
2. Cleaning performance classes
3. Dust re-emission

ANNEX II

The label

1. LABEL 1
  - 1.1. General purpose vacuum cleaners
  - 1.2. Hard floor vacuum cleaners
  - 1.3. Carpet vacuum cleaners
2. LABEL 2
  - 2.1. General purpose vacuum cleaners
  - 2.2. Hard floor vacuum cleaners
  - 2.3. Carpet vacuum cleaners
3. LABEL DESIGN
  - 3.1. The design of the labels for general purpose vacuum cleaners...
  - 3.2. The design of the labels for hard floor vacuum cleaners...
  - 3.3. The design of the labels for carpet floor vacuum cleaners...

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 665/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

### ANNEX III

#### Fiche

1. The information in the product fiche of the vacuum cleaner...
2. One fiche may cover a number of vacuum cleaner models...
3. The information contained in the fiche may be given in...

### ANNEX IV

#### Technical documentation

1. The technical documentation referred to in Article 3 shall include:...
2. Where the information included in the technical documentation file for...
3. The information contained in this technical documentation may be merged...

### ANNEX V

Information to be provided where end-users cannot be expected to see the product displayed

1. The information referred to in Article 4(b) shall be provided...
2. Where other information contained in the product information fiche is...
3. The size and font in which the information referred in...

### ANNEX VI

#### Measurement and calculation methods

1. For the purposes of compliance and verification of compliance with...
2. Technical definitions
3. Annual energy consumption
  - Average specific energy consumption (ASE)
  - Power equivalent of battery operated active nozzles (NP)
4. Dust pick-up
5. Dust re-emission
6. Sound power level
7. Hybrid vacuum cleaners

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 665/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

## ANNEX VII

### Product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities

The verification tolerances set out in this Annex relate only...

When verifying the compliance of a product model with the...

The Member State authorities shall verify one single unit of...

The Member State authorities shall use the measurement and calculation...

The Member State authorities shall only apply the verification tolerances...

Table 4 Verification tolerances Parameters Verification tolerances

Annual energy consumption...

## ANNEX VIII

### Information to be provided in the case of sale, hire or hire-purchase through the internet

- (1) For the purpose of points 2 to 5 of this...
- (2) The appropriate label made available by suppliers in accordance with...
- (3) The image used for accessing the label in the case...
- (4) In the case of nested display, the sequence of display...
- (5) The appropriate product fiche made available by suppliers in accordance...

---

**Changes to legislation:** *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 665/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

---

- (1) [OJ L 153, 18.6.2010, p. 1.](#)
- (2) [OJ L 316, 14.11.2012, p. 12.](#)

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 665/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 7 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(11\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 7 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(11\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(11\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Art. 7 omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(5\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(6\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 3 para. 1(j) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(8\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 3 para. 1(j) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 8(8) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 7(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(11\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 2 s. 1para. 1.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(7\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 2 s. 1para. 1.2 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(7\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 2 s. 1para. 1.3 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(7\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 2 s. 2para. 2.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 2 s. 2para. 2.2 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 2 s. 2para. 2.3 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))

- Annex 2 s. 1.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 8(7)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 2 s. 1.2 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 8(7)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 2 s. 1.3 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 8(7)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 2 s. 2.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 8(7)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 2 s. 2.2 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 8(7)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 2 s. 2.3 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 8(7)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 4 para. 3 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(9\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Annex 6 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(10\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Art. 2(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(2\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Art. 2(16) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(2\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))
- Art. 3(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 8\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 5 para. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1528, regs. 1(2), 10(c))